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	Purpose of the Report
	The report advises the Performance & Finance Committee of the Health Board on the financial position for Month 5 2025/26 (August 2025) and risks regarding the current forecast revenue year end outturn. 


	Key Issues



	The report invites the Performance & Finance Committee to note the detailed analysis of the financial position for Month 5 2025/26 (August 2025).

The report includes a summary of the key drivers of the position either at Service level or by expenditure type (i.e. Non-Pay/Pay). It also provides information of the current position with regards to Health Board reserves to ensure transparency in the overall Health Board position.

Risk will have been considered on the basis of the information provided within the report and the score updated where necessary. 

Whilst the key messages are provided within the main body of the report, further information is provided in the Appendices.


	Specific Action Required 
(please choose one only)
	Information
	Discussion
	Assurance
	Approval

	
	☐	☐	☒	☐
	Recommendations

	[bookmark: _Hlk174635328]Members are asked to: -
· [bookmark: _Hlk182583060]CONSIDER the 2025/26 Financial Plan, and the Health Board’s and Welsh Government’s inability to approve it given the planned deficit of £58.7m.
· CONSIDER the actions in place with regard to Welsh Government’s expectation that the Health Board delivers the £55.4m savings to support the delivery of the 2025/26 Financial Plan. 
· CONSIDER and comment upon the Health Board’s financial performance for Month 5 2025/26 and the Year to Date (YTD) position.
· [bookmark: _Hlk187935896]CONSIDER the risks to the position at Month 5.
· SUPPORT the position with regards to Health Board reserves.




FINANCIAL REPORT – MONTH 5 2025/26


1. INTRODUCTION
The Annual Plan submitted to Welsh Government on 31 March 2025 included a financial assessment, as summarised in the table below:
[image: ]

Welsh Government (WG) issued	a letter to the Health Board on 6 June 2025 indicating that the planning process has been closed in order to focus on delivery and improvement. WG issued a further letter on 18 August requesting an update on the Annual Financial Plan and actions being taken by the Health Board for submission by 11 September.  This document was presented at the Special Board Meeting on the 11 September which provided full details of the actions and milestones to achieve the original £55.4m savings to support the delivery of the original plan submission made in March 2025. Therefore at Month 5 the forecast for 2025/26 remained as per the original plan submission of £58.7m.

2. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	TARGET
	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE

	Cash Balance Bank < £6.0m
	£9.843m


	In Month Performance Revenue Resource Limit < £58.7m 
	£5.980m


	YTD Performance Revenue Resource Limit < £58.7m 
	£37.756m


	YTD Performance Capital Resource Limit < £0m 
	(£0.653m)


	YTD Performance Public Sector Payment Policy > 95%
	96.12%




FINANCIAL REPORT REVENUE – MONTH 5
The Health Board’s actual performance against the three components of the Plan (Operational Pressure, Savings Target, and Planned Deficit) for 2025/26 is provided in the table below. This table shows that in Month 5 the reported deficit was £5.980m, which is £1.1m above the £4.9m planned deficit. The YTD position reports a £37.756m deficit, which is £13.3m above the £58.7m plan.  The ‘Annual Plan Financial Update’ document from 11 September brought together the work already underway by the Health Board, with the additional output from the procured external support, to set out the workstreams, actions, opportunities and risks that require urgent and robust management to address the financial position.

[image: ]

As you will note from the table above the key driver of the YTD £13.3m deficit over the current plan is the non-delivery of savings totalling £15.9m, which is partly offset by delegated budget underspends of £2.6m. 

Within the Month 5 position are a number of operational risks, which are actually impacting on the YTD position, these include:
· NI Funding Shortfall £3m (£0.6m YTD)
· Temporary Mental Health Adult Placements (£3.1m YTD)
· MH/LD Operational Pressures (excluding Adult Placements) (£2.0m YTD)

Part of these pressures are currently being offset by underspends in the other Service Groups, which will need to continue, and there needs to be a focus on the reduction of the MH/LD Service Group operational pressures. 

With a deficit plan of £58.7m the Health Board has already committed £37.8m, leaving only £20.9m deficit funding for the remaining 7 months of the financial year. At a basic level the system of control needs to ensure an overspend of £3m per month is not breached. With a deficit plan monthly target of £4.9m (£58.7m divided 12 months) the Health Board will need to underspend on its operational delivery for the remaining 7 months of 2025/26. 

Graph 1 below reflects the actual financial performance in each month, with the orange bars reflecting the performance requirements to achieve the original plan of £58.7m. 

Graph 2 outlines the savings delivered to date as the blue bars against the monthly target set (red line), and the orange bars reflect the level of savings required in future months to achieve the £55.4m target aligned to the £58.7m plan. 




Graph 1: Performance				Graph 2: Savings
[image: ][image: ]

The key risks for delivery of 2025/26 plan have remained savings. As seen in the YTD performance, savings have not been identified or delivered at the required pace. However, the ‘Annual Plan Financial Update’ document dated 11 September, provided a line of sight to the delivery of the original £55.4m savings requirement.  


3. KEY DRIVERS OF THE IN-MONTH POSITION
[bookmark: _Hlk193097896]The key drivers of the Month 5 position are summarised in the table below. Further detail at a Health Board level of expenditure on Income, Pay and Non-Pay, is also provided in Appendix 1.













a. Key Drivers by Service Area In-Month
[image: ]














b. Key Drivers by Service Area YTD

[image: ]

c. Summary By Expenditure Type

· Income
The Joint Commissioning Committee (JCC) Income as a provider over-performed by £0.2m in-month (£0.7m YTD) and this is driven by improved performance in high tariff areas TAVI & Cardiology.

· Pay
Month 5 Pay was slightly lower in-month and continues to be driven by the vacancies, primarily in Admin & Clerical driven by the Vacancy Freeze. There was also a reduction to variable pay expenditure in month.


· Clinical Consumables
(see Appendix 1)

· Prescribing
(see Appendix 1)

4. SAVINGS

The in-month delivery was £3.2m against a target of £4.6m; on a YTD basis the undelivered savings gap is £15.9m.  A full assessment of the Savings position and further opportunities was provided in the ‘Annual Plan Financial Update’ document dated 11 September,  and is summarised below.

[image: ]Part C Actions
· Part C1: Savings Trackers Red & Corporate Stretch @ 4 September 2025
· Part C2: Savings Trackers Pipeline @ 4 September 2025
· Part C3: In-year impact of the thematic Scheme Summaries (adjusted to avoid double count)
Further Actions
· Additional interventions to close the gap to the original savings plan
· Exec oversight of variable pay
· Additional capacity reduction
· Non pay bans / restrictions



[image: ]


5. GOVERNANCE AND RISK ISSUES
Two Board level financial risks:

Achieving financial plan (HBR92) with the key elements as follows: -

· Risk of delivery of savings quantum
· Risk of operational overspend being in excess of funding available agreed via the Financial Plan
· Risk of commitment of reserves (e.g. NICE) being above reserves available.
· Risk of achieving the actions and options outlined in the 2025/26 Financial Recovery & Sustainability Assessment.

[bookmark: _Hlk192857509]Based on the financial performance at Month 5 and the shortfall in the identification of the savings at this point that is required to deliver the deficit plan of £58.7m, it is recommended that the Health Board Corporate Risk Register continues to reflect a risk score of 25.  

A full assessment of the Risks was provided in the Risk Section of the ‘Annual Plan – Financial Update’ document presented to the Special Board on 11 September. 

[image: ]The assessment at the end of August of the Risks, totalling £35.6m, is summarised in the table below:


Of note are the three items highlighted in orange, which have already materialised within the YTD position. The impact of Risk R25 is partly masked within the overall Health Board position due to Operational Underspends in other Service Groups. If these underspends reduce the level of Risk impacting the position will increase. 

Whilst the opening assessments totals £35.6m, there are swift and decisive actions the Health Board must put in place to minimise the impact. The potential mitigations and subsequential financial impact of the risks are summarised in the ‘Annual Plan – Financial Update’ document, and will require further consideration by the Board.

Availability of capital (HBR93). This risk was re-opened in 2022/23 given the reduction in discretionary capital allocation. Due to the additional capital funding provided during 2024/25 the risk score was reduced to 12. The score was increased in June 2025 to reflect risks regarding Emergency Department and Adult Acute Mental Health. The current assessment is to continue with the risk score of 20.



6. RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to:
· CONSIDER the 2025/26 Financial Plan, and the Health Board’s and Welsh Government’s inability to approve it given the planned deficit of £58.7m.
· CONSIDER the actions in place with regard to Welsh Government’s expectation that the Health Board delivers the £55.4m savings to support the delivery of the 2025/26 Financial Plan. 
· CONSIDER and comment upon the Health Board’s financial performance for Month 5 2025/26 and the Year to Date (YTD) position.
· CONSIDER the risks to the position at Month 5.
· SUPPORT the position with regards to Health Board reserves.


	Governance and Assurance


	Link to Enabling Objectives
(please choose)
	Supporting better health and wellbeing by actively promoting and empowering people to live well in resilient communities

	
	Partnerships for Improving Health and Wellbeing
	☐
	
	Co-Production and Health Literacy
	☐
	
	Digitally Enabled Health and Wellbeing
	☐
	
	Deliver better care through excellent health and care services achieving the outcomes that matter most to people 

	
	Best Value Outcomes and High Quality Care
	☐
	
	Partnerships for Care
	☐
	
	Excellent Staff
	☐
	
	Digitally Enabled Care
	☐
	
	Outstanding Research, Innovation, Education and Learning
	☐
	Health and Care Standards

	(please choose)
	Staying Healthy
	☐
	
	Safe Care
	☐
	
	Effective Care
	☐
	
	Dignified Care
	☐
	
	Timely Care
	☐
	
	Individual Care
	☐
	
	Staff and Resources
	☐
	Quality, Safety and Patient Experience

	Financial Governance supports quality, safety, and patient experience 


	Financial Implications

	The Board is reporting a forecast year-end deficit financial outturn.

	Legal Implications (including equality and diversity assessment)

	No implications 

	Staffing Implications

	No implications 

	Long Term Implications (including the impact of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015)

	No implications 

	Report History
	Updates on the financial position are provided at every meeting. 

	
	Appendices	Appendix 1 – Variances by Area and Type of Expenditure
Appendix 2 – Reserves and Central Budgets
Appendix 3 – Savings
Appendix 4 – Accountability Letter



APPENDIX 1 – FURTHER DETAIL ON VARIANCES BY AREA & TYPE OF EXPENDITURE

1. [bookmark: _Hlk179812199][image: ]Overview Financial Position









2. Overview of Income

The table below compared the income performance in Month 5 to the average levels of 2023/24 and 2024/25.

[image: ]

2.1 Anticipated Income
The below table highlights anticipated income the Health Board expects to receive during 2025/26. The current deficit plan of £58.7m is predicated on receipt of these Welsh Government funds at the levels anticipated. 
[image: ]


3. Pay, Agency & Other Variable Pay Expenditure 

Total Pay

The Month 5 total is substantially higher than the prior two years average (as shown in the graph below), however this is due to the YTD 2025/26 Pay Award funding being processed in-month. If the 2025/26 Pay Award impact is excluded, the Month 5 total is actually slightly lower than Month 4 and continues to be driven by vacancies (primarily in Admin & Clerical) driven by the Vacancy Freeze.

[image: ]
Note - 2023/24 average value has been notional increased by 5% to allow for comparison to 2024/25 and current value of 2025/26 pay value.

Variable Pay

Variable pay is £0.664m lower in Month 5 2025/26 (£4.919m vs £5.583m) when compared to the same period last year (graph below shows this year’s actual versus prior year’s average), and is £0.5m lower than Month 4. 

[image: ]

Variable Pay is classified by the Health Board into the following categories: Agency, Bank, Overtime, Waiting List Initiatives (WLI) and Irregular Sessions, a breakdown of the expenditure into these categorise is provided below.
Variable Pay by Expenditure Type

[image: ]

4. Overview Non-Pay

Actual Non-Pay expenditure for Month 5 is lower than last year’s average expenditure levels (as shown in the graph below):

[image: ]

Below are further details on the key areas of non-pay:

4.1. Clinical Consumables
This area overall has an in-month position of an overspend of £0.1m which is a £0.4m improvement on the prior month. The main driver of the overspend is heart valves. There are 80+ subjective lines within this category, including secondary care drugs.

4.2. Primary Care Prescribing
Prescribing was almost breakeven in month and YTD following receipt of the latest datasets (June 2025).

4.3. CHC
In Month 5 CHC was overspent by £0.9m (YTD £3.2m). Whilst there has been a reduction in the expenditure on Adult Mental Health placements versus that seen YTD, the pressures remain at £0.3m in month, and in addition there was further unplanned growth materialising in month.  It is expected that further MHLD uplifts will be issued to providers in Month 6. An analysis of actual expenditure and patient numbers for 2025/26, along with the average values from 2024/25 is provided in table below.
CHC Analysis by Month

[image: ]
Please note: 
· The above numbers include Domiciliary care cases. 
· PCT Group does not include the Singleton/NPT element. The NPTS element which covers Children and Young People CHC patients is provided internally by the Health Board and as such is part of the wider NPTS position and is not recorded in the ledger as PCT/MH/LD CHC is recorded.

4.4. Maternity Review
The total costs for this are allocated to a dedicated Cost Centre (6F34). Total expenditure YTD at Month 5 2025/26 is £0.400m. 

4.5. [bookmark: _Hlk177372739]Z Codes (Section 1,3-4 Table Point 1 Appendix 1)
The narrative below groups together the key elements of the Z codes detailed in Point 1 of this appendix.

· Contracting: SLA /LTA performance:  JCC (previously WHSSC), LTA and SLA contract income and expenditure are transacted within this area and financial performance reported. NICE approved high-cost drugs and associated LTAs are also transacted and monitored against targets set. In addition to this, non-contracted activity income in relation to English foundation trusts invoiced on a quarterly basis are reported.

· Capital: The Finance Capital Team manage a number of cost centres covering the PFI, IFRS16 and Depreciation charges for assets both owned and donated are transacted here. 

· RRL and Central Reserves:  The Welsh Government funding received at the start of the year is tracked within this area. Any anticipated allocations in year are also transacted through these codes. Other HB wide funding received from HEIW and SIFT is also captured in here. All central reserves remain within the Z cost centres and details of these are provided in Appendix 2.

· Corporate income and expenditure. Any income and expenditure that is not service group specific is transacted and reported through a number of corporate Z cost centres, examples include, payroll and pension costs, VAT recovery, losses and receipts in relation to funding from Welsh Risk Pool, overseas visitors’ income and Road Traffic Accident income.

4.6. [bookmark: _Hlk187858143]LTA Values & Forecast performance 
The table below is based on Month 3 activity undertaken by other Health Boards and Trusts for Swansea Bay residents (SBU Commissioner) and activity undertaken by Swansea Bay for residents of other Health Boards. A further update will be provided once the Month 6 data is available.

[image: ]
[bookmark: _Hlk187858195]The above figures include annual contract values plus additional invoices relating to patient activity. SBU Commissioner performance variances are based on information received from each organisation.
Forecast performance variances are subject to fluctuation given the early point of the year from which to forecast. Values exclude NICE drug recharges.




APPENDIX 2 – DETAILS ON RESERVES & CENTRAL BUDGETS

1. SUMMARY RESERVES
Overall management of the reserves is as per the Health Board Budget Management document.

1.1. Balances: Main & NICE
For 2025/26, the Health Board will hold two central reserves and the purpose of these reserves are below:
· Main – this holds funding from Welsh Government or the plan that has yet to be issued to Budget Holders. These items are not surplus but either due to timing have not been issued or is an area where funding is issued based on actual values consumed in future month.
· NICE – this holds the total Health Board funding for all NICE costs (drugs and infrastructure) and is issued to the service each month based on the actual costs consumed as reported through the Pharmacy system. 

Details on the balances and movements are provided in the Table below:

[image: ]


2. [bookmark: _Hlk198208548]COVID RECOVERY
As part of the Financial Plan Welsh Government Funded £15.2m for Local COVID Recovery and £19.5m for Regional COVID Recovery. The funding remains in Central Reserves and is reported in Main reserves in Section 1 above. This funding is then issued to service areas based on the actual costs committed. A summary of the forecast costs against the original funding total of £34.7m is summarised in the table below:

[bookmark: _Hlk176173796][image: ]

WG are also issuing additional non-recurrent funding to support the reduction of the 52 week and 104 week target, alongside diagnostic targets. This is in addition to the original Planned Care Recovery £34.7m detailed in the table above. This non-recurrent funding for Planned Care is held in Main or Service Group local reserves until the costs are committed at which point funding is issued to the relevant budget line.  

APPENDIX 3 – SAVINGS

The section below reflects performance against the original £55.4m requirement taken from the Savings Trackers.

1. Summary of Savings Position as at August 2025 (Month 5)

The below graph clearly shows the gap between the YTD savings target in red and the level of actual savings delivered in green, with full details provided in the table.  

[image: ]

[image: ]



2. Savings schedule as at August 2025
[image: ]The below table provides a summary of the planned savings schemes against the 5% savings target (including Red schemes).

In addition to the above the Health Board, with its external support identified:
· further Red Corporate schemes of £1.5m;
· £1.7m of Red Pipeline
· £6.8m of further opportunities
· £9m of Other Opportunities 

These are detailed in the Annual Plan Financial Update document from 11 September and work is ongoing to ensure these plans are reflected on the savings trackers by the end September 2025.










[bookmark: _Hlk179810811][bookmark: _Hlk203054189][bookmark: _Hlk198213697]APPENDIX 4 – SUMMARY OF THE REPLIES TO THE ACCOUNTABILITY LETTERS (@11th September 2025)

	No:
	Name
	Date Proforma Returned

	1. 
	Ceri Gimblett – NPTS
	13/05/25 – signed proforma + covering letter to CEO / DoF

	2. 
	Sue Moore – Morriston
	12/05/25 – no proforma, but a letter to CEO

	3. 
	Dermot Nolan – MH&LD
	09/05/25 – proforma signed + narrative added

	4. 
	Craige Wilson – PCTSG
	

	5. 
	Hazel Lloyd – Corporate Governance
	28/04/25

	6. 
	Deb Lewis – COO
	07/05/25

	7. 
	Richard Thomas – DICE
	

	8. 
	Matt John – Digital
	10/06/25

	9. 
	Richard Evans – Medical
	30/04/25

	10. 
	Liz Rix – Nursing
	28/04/25

	11. 
	Gill Richardson – Public Health
	22/05/25 – no proforma, but a letter to CEO

	12. 
	Marie Davies – Planning & Partnerships
	27/06/25

	13. 
	Tina Ricketts – W&OD
	13/05/25

	14. 
	Darren Griffiths – Finance and Estates
	20/04/25

	15. 
	Christine Morrell – Allied Health Professions & Health Science
	14/05/25
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Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4 Month 5 YTD

£M £M £M £M £M £M

Operational Pressure

(0.05) (0.73) (1.30) (0.28) (0.25) (2.61)

Saving Target

- 12th Savings Target

4.62 4.62 4.62 4.62 4.62 23.08

- Less Actual In Month Delivery

(0.45) (0.74) (1.10) (1.62) (3.28) (7.18)

 =Impact In Month

4.17 3.88 3.52 3.00 1.34 15.91

Financial Deficit Plan

- 12th Deficit Value

4.89 4.89 4.89 4.89 4.89 24.46

Deficit/ (Surplus) In Month Performance

9.01 8.04 7.11 7.61 5.98 37.75

Deficit/(Suplus) Above Plan 4.12 3.15 2.22 2.72 1.09 13.29

Elements of In Month
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SubTotal Part 3
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-Central Z Codes
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Sub Total Part 4

Total Variance f (0.297) (0.600)
Total In Month Budget 25.688 35.141 24207

Variance as % Budget % ™
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TOTAL MH/LD PCT NPTS Morr COO

Estates (inc 

Finance)

 Corporate 

Directorates 

Central

£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Plan 1: Plan

YTD/In Mth Deficit Plan 24.45 24.45

Part 2:  Delivery 2025/26 Target £55.4m & Run Rate

Non Delivery £55.4m Savings  15.87 1.68               4.16              4.38              4.70              0.73               0.32              0.19                0.28 -             

Non Delivery of Run Rate Target (1.83) (0.33) (2.47) 0.98              

Sub Total Part 2 14.04 1.68               4.16              4.38              4.70              0.73               0.02 -             2.28 -               0.70              

Part 3: Operational Pressures Above Underlying Deficit

Income

- JCC Performance (0.68) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.68) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

- Dental PCR Income 0.23 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

- Other (0.19) 0.00 0.00 (0.16) 0.00 0.00 (0.03) 0.00 0.00

Pay (including VP)

 - Medical  0.20 0.57 (0.04) (0.13) (0.21) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 - Nursing (inc UQ) 1.40 1.06 0.09 (0.01) 0.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 - A&C  (0.72) (0.26) (0.08) (0.20) (0.12) (0.05) 0.00 0.00 0.00

 - Other (1.56) (0.18) (1.08) (0.21) 0.09 0.08 (0.26) 0.00 0.00

Surge Beds

 - Gorseinon 0.44 0.00 0.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 - Singleton/NPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 - Morriston 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Non-Pay

- Secondary Care Drugs (0.20) (0.04) 0.04 (0.20) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

- Clinical Consumables 0.51 0.00 (0.07) (0.24) 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

- Estates (Building Materials / Energy) (0.55) (0.02) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.53) 0.00 0.00

- Finance (PFI) Energy (0.27) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.27) 0.00 0.00

- COO (Provisions) (0.19) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.19) 0.00 0.00 0.00

- CHC (inc LAC) 0.09 0.86 (0.78) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

- CHC Temporary Adult MH Placements 3.12 3.12

- Dental Contract Clawback for 24/25 (0.20) (0.20)

- Primary Care Pescribing (0.09) (0.09)

- Other Non Pay (0.56) 0.01 (0.33) (0.20) 0.14 (0.05) (0.12) 0.00 (0.00)

Corporate Directorate Balance (0.99) (0.01) (0.98)

Sub Total Part 3 (0.22) 5.11 (1.77) (1.46) 0.30 (0.21) (1.21) (0.98) (0.00)

Part 4: Central Codes

- Central Z Codes 0.74 0.74

- NR Opportunities (1.24) (1.24)

Sub Total Part 4 (0.50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.50)

Total

37.757 6.791 2.392 2.914 5.000 0.515 (1.228) (3.264) 24.639

Total YTD Budget

48.597 96.063 130.174 124.693 13.444 20.145 95.226

Variance as % Budget

14% 2% 2% 4% 4% -6% -3%

Month 5 - YTD
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Ref Risk - Unfunded Pressures 

Range 

£M

Risk 

Assumed 

Within Plan

£M

Recurrent 

Assessment 

of Risks

£M

R1   MHLD redesign 1 m - 2m  0.50 1.00

R2   ED 6 week pilot probable extension 0.1m - 0.5m  0.10 0.20

R3   Maternity Independent Review Recommendations 0.5m - 2m 0.50 1.00

R4   Workforce Challenges 7m - 10m 9.30 3.20

R5b   JCC Financial Risks @ £16m   0.5m - 3.0m 0.90 0.0

R7   Draft assessment of the Risk Share of the Welsh Risk Pool for 2025/26  0.00 (0.3) (0.3)

R8   Provisional increase in the Welsh Risk Funding Requirements 2025/26 using Draft % Share £42m  3.0m-6.5m 6.02 0.00

R14   Shortfall in WG  National Insurance Funding  2.0m - 3.0m 3.08 5.08

R17   MH/LD Temporary Adult Placements 5.0m -9.0m 6.20 0.00

R18  LIMS Deployment Plan Options assessment June 2025 (DHCW email 26/06/25) 0.2m-0.3m 0.26 0.00

R21  Nurse Stream Lining 144  5.0m-7.0m 4.20 7.00

R25  MH/LD Service Group Operation Run Rate exc R17 3.0m-5.0m 4.85 4.85

35.56 21.98

R5a   LTA Performance  1 m - 2m  0.00 0.00

R6   Primary Care Prescribing 2025/26 limited data received in year relating to 2025/26) 0.5m - 1m  0.00 0.00

R9   Confirmation of the Pension Discount Factor to be applied in the 2025/26 accounts 0.5m - 1m  0.00 0.00

R10   Changes to the Bad Debt provision confirmed at the end of the Financial Year; 0.0m - 0.5m 0.00 0.00

R11   Under or Over delivery of the RTA income above Budget, which finalise at the end of the Financial Year. 0.5m - 1m  0.00 0.00

R12   Further deterioration in the Financial Position linked to operational pressures. 0.0m - 5.0m 0.00 0.00

R13   Unplanned costs relating winter pressures within the Health Board and across partnerships 1.0m - 2.0m 0.00 0.00

R15   Shortfall in WG  Funding  2025/25 Pay Award 2.0m - 3.0m 0.00 0.00

R16   Non Delivery of Red Schemes as per Trackers at 5th August 2025 6.0m-13.0m 0.00 0.00

R19  Diagnostic Impact WG Stage 1 Funding (further work required) 5.0m-9.0m 0.00 0.00

R20  Changes to FNC Rate at All Wales level 0.2m-0.3m 0.00 0.00

R22  Pharmacy Contract Changes - Due Sept 0.2m-0.5m 0.00 0.00

R23  NICE Above Funding  0.0m-1.0m 0.00 0.00

R24  Primary Care Prescribing 0.0m-1.0m 0.00 0.00

TBC TBC

Part A: Confirmed Risks Mitigated In Year

Part B: Other Risks 

Total Part A

Total Part B
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Mth 1 Mth 2 Mth 3 Mth 4 Mth 5 YTD

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Part 1: Plan

Opening Plan 58,660 4,888

4,888

4,888 4,888 4,888 24,442  

In Year WG funding (recurrent) 0 -         

Revised Plan 58,660 4,888 4,888 4,888 4,888 4,888 24,442  

-         

Total Part 1 58,660 4,888 4,888 4,888 4,888 4,888 24,442

Part 2: Delivery Delegated Budgets 

Mental Health & LD 0 1,244 1,334 1,559 1,445 1,209 6,791    

Morriston 0 1,546 1,324 1,070 575 486 5,001    

NPT & Singleton (inc PC Prescribing) 0 789 261 495 877 492 2,914    

PC & Community 0 789 792 293 281 237 2,392    

Sub Total 0 4,368 3,711 3,417 3,178 2,424 17,098

Board Secretary 0 (50) 8 (72) 32 (29) (111)

Chief Operating Officer 0 173 (26) 61 157 151 516

Director of Strategy (Nicole) 0 (22) (37) (34) 34 (35) (94)

Director of Strategy (LTA Contracting CS) 0 (79) (83) (63) (49) (191) (465)

Director of Strategy (RIF) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Estates Only 0 (52) (76) (82) (396) (193) (799)

Finance, Capital Planning, CF & R&S 0 (58) (73) (158) (36) (105) (430)

Digital 0 (197) (238) (333) (343) (233) (1,344)

Medical Director 0 (16) (10) (11) (17) (32) (86)

Nurse Director 0 (31) (72) (58) (202) (101) (464)

Workforce & OD 0 (106) (24) (95) 99 90 (36)

DICE 0 (38) (32) (37) (34) (31) (172)

Director of Therapies 0 (15) (16) (27) (19) (18) (95)

Public Health 0 (101) (107) (50) (58) (131) (447)

Clinical Medical School 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Research & Development 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EMRTS 0 21 (31) (63) 8 114 49

Sub Total 0 (571) (817) (1,019) (824) (744) (3,975)

Total Part 2 0 3,797 2,894 2,398 2,354 1,680 13,123

Part 3: Corporate Cost Centres (Z Codes)

Total Part 3 0 317 260 111 852 (105) 1,435

Part 4 Reserves Unutilised

Total Part 4 0 0 0 (275) (486) (483) (1,244)

Total Performance Against RRL

Deficit /(Surplus) Against RRL 58,660 9,003 8,042 7,123 7,609 5,980 37,756

Opening Plan

Service Groups Part A

Corporoate Directorates Part A

Part Plan Detail £'000
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Anticipated Income

2025/26 Pay Award - A4C 18.8

2025/26 Pay Award - M&D 7.9

Planned Care - Phase 1 Q1 & Q2 Costs 3.4

Planned Care - Phase 2 Cataract Surgery 2.9

Capital 2.5

Planned Care - Phase 3 Outpatients 2.5

Real Living Wage (Care Homes) 2.3

Real Living Wage Foundation (A4C) 2.0

Junior Doctor 1.7

Planned Care - Phase 4 Diagnostics 1.6

Six Goals for Urgent and Emergency Care 1.4

GP Refresh 1.3

Dementia Action Plan 1.2

Digital Priority Investment Fund (DPIF) 0.8

Prevention and Early Years 0.8

Planned Care - Phase 1 RTT Waiting Times 0.6

Planned Care - Phase 3 Outpatient Activity 0.6

DOLS and MCA 0.5

CYP Sanctuary 0.5

Planned Care Transformation 0.5

Clinical Excellence Award 0.5

Memory Assessment Service 0.4

Womens Health - Pathfinder Establishment 0.3

111 Service 0.3

Traumatic Stress Wales (TSW) 0.2

Neurodivergence Improvement Programme 0.2

Unpaid Carers 0.2

All Wales International Recruitment 0.2

CAMHS Tier 4 0.2

Neighbourhood District Nursing 0.1

Dementia Action Plan - Connector 0.1

Planned Care - SPPC - Part 2 0.0

NWSSP WRP additional contribution - Return WG (5.5)

Total 50.6
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Variable Pay Expenditure £k £k £k £k £k £k £k £k
Average in
P01-26 P02-26 P03-26 P04-26 P05-26 YTD Total month FY2425

ADH Medical & Dental 721 877 719 883 717 3,916 724
Nursing & Midwifery 0 0 0 4 4 8

ADH Total 721 877 719 886 721 3,924

Agency Additional Clinical Services 181 160 65 95 73 575 198
Healthcare Scientists 145 126 132 144 126 672 156
Medical & Dental 523 655 568 850 489 3,085 656
Nursing & Midwifery 182 187 120 77 56 622 392
Other 114 118 122 77 93 524 253

Agency Total 1,146 1,247 1,006 1,243 837 5,479

Bank Additional Clinical Services 1,270 1,333 1,340 1,276 1,317 6,537 1,181
Nursing & Midwifery 704 794 696 740 789 3,723 732
Other 77 112 252 320 254 1,017 110

Bank Total 2,052 2,239 2,288 2,336 2,360 11,276

Overtime Allied Health Professionals 92 111 116 92 107 519 96
Estates and Ancillary 156 124 138 150 158 726 130
Nursing & Midwifery 333 196 251 188 189 1,157 263
Other 257 223 212 191 193 1,077 194

Overtime Total 839 654 717 621 648 3,479

WLI Medical & Dental 329 290 358 324 353 1,654 364

WLI Total 329 290 358 324 353 1,654

Grand Total 5,087 5,306 5,088 5,411 4,919 25,812 5,450
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Patient No. £ Patient No. £ Patient No. £ Patient No. £

Average 2024/25

494 3,242,737 213 1,811,724 206 2,303,441 914 7,357,902

Mth 1 457 3,037,077 225 2,206,207 203 2,136,372 885 7,379,656

Mth 2 459 3,120,919 218 2,298,129 225 2,154,428 902 7,573,476

Mth 3 447 2,834,204 216 2,508,283 228 2,138,697 891 7,481,185

Mth 4 464 3,825,399 216 2,580,430 228 2,283,173 908 8,689,001

Mth 5 451 3,238,633 216 2,542,646 228 2,766,724 895 8,548,003

Total 16,056,232   12,135,694     11,479,394    39,671,320   

Service Area

PCT Group Mental Health Learning Disabilities Total
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SBU Commissioner SBU Provider

 LTA - 2025/26 

 Forecast 

perf 

variance at 

M3 

 Total 

expenditure 

including 

performance   LTA - 2025/26 

 Forecast 

perf 

variance at 

M3 

 Total Income 

including 

performance 

Health Board contracts and associated invoices £ £ £ £ £ £

Aneurin Bevan 239,117 18,730 257,847 1,163,244 190,168 1,353,412

Cardiff & Vale 4,436,263 225,003 4,661,266 4,796,119 12,483 4,808,602

Cwm Taf Morgannwg LTA 20,118,618 -5,156,000  14,962,618 20,136,256 -951,695  19,184,561

Cwm Taf Morgannwg Clinical Capacity SLAs 1,893,926 -1,037,220  856,706 1,821,297 -290,680  1,530,617

Hywel Dda 5,086,287 -854,120  4,232,167 40,932,502 1,800,004 42,732,506

Powys 1,529,237 -222,664  1,306,573 10,064,235 429,468 10,493,703

Velindre 881,884 -21,159  860,725

Univ Hosps Bristol & Weston NHS FT  259,892 0 259,892

34,445,224 -7,047,430  27,397,794 78,913,653 1,189,748 80,103,401

JCC  144,497,709    831,411        145,329,120 150,310,020     1,482,358      151,792,378

Total 178,942,933    -6,216,019  172,726,914    229,223,673     2,672,106      231,895,779   
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RESERVE DETAIL £'m

Items Remaining:

IMTP 1.82

Main 2.80

RIF 9.89

JCC 1.79

Planned Care Recovery 11.78

Total Value Reserve @ End Mth 5 28.08

Opening Value: 68.77

Issues Mth 1 (5.87)

Issues Mth 2 (5.17)

Issues Mth 3 (6.84)

Issues Mth 4 (6.23)

Issues Mth 5 (3.12)

Issues Mth 6

Issues Mth 7

Issues Mth 8

Issues Mth 9

Issues Mth 10

Issues Mth 11

Issues Mth 12

Total Value Reserve @ End Mth 5 41.53

Grand Total Total Value Reserve @ End Mth 5 69.61

Main

NICE
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Speciality Forecast

£'000

Regional Orthopaedics 17,851   

Radiology 4,009      

Endoscopy 3,769      

Regional Cataract Services 1,832      

Cancer 1,406      

Other 1,389      

Pathology 1,018      

Alternative Pathways 811         

Ophthalmology 789         

Cardiac Diagnostics 750         

Neurophysiology 371         

Commissioning 344         

Med Physics 280         

Critical Care 129         

Grand Total 34,748   
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Annual 

Plan 

Target

In Mth 

Target

In Mth 

Actual

In Mth 

Variance

YTD 

Target

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Variance

£M £M £M £M £M £M £M

Morr (16.08) (1.34) (0.92) 0.42 (6.70) (2.00) 4.70

NPTS (16.12) (1.34) (0.65) 0.69 (6.72) (2.34) 4.38

PCT (12.98) (1.08) (0.86) 0.22 (5.41) (1.25) 4.16

MH/LD (5.70) (0.47) (0.29) 0.19 (2.37) (0.70) 1.68

Nursing Director (0.04) (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.02) (0.02) (0.00)

Medical Director 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workforce & OD (0.36) (0.03) (0.01) 0.02 (0.15) (0.01) 0.14

Digital Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Estates (1.39) (0.12) (0.04) 0.07 (0.58) (0.25) 0.33

Finance, Capital Planning, CF & R&S (0.13) (0.01) (0.02) (0.01) (0.05) (0.06) (0.01)

Board Secretary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chief Operating Officer (1.98) (0.16) (0.03) 0.14 (0.82) (0.10) 0.73

Dir Therapies (0.13) (0.01) 0.00 0.01 (0.06) 0.00 0.06

DICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Director of Strategy (Corporate) (0.01) (0.00) (0.00) 0.00 (0.01) (0.01) 0.00

Public Health Wales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Central Budget N/R Opportunities (0.51) (0.04) (0.45) (0.41) (0.21) (0.49) (0.28)

TOTAL (55.44) (4.62) (3.28) 1.34 (23.10) (7.23) 15.87

Service Area

Savings Delivery


image23.emf
Red 

Schemes

Amber 

Schemes

Green 

Schemes

Total

£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

Morriston 16.08 2.75 0.72 3.97 7.43

NPTS 16.12 0.00 1.86 5.27 7.13

PCT 12.98 0.00 0.00 4.66 4.66

MH/LD 5.70 0.00 0.67 3.27 3.94

Nursing Director 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04

Medical Director 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workforce & OD 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.09

Digital Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Estates 1.39 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.63

Finance, Cap Planning, CF, PFI & 

R&S

0.13 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.13

Board Secretary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Chief Operating Officer 1.98 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.27

Dir Therapies 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Director of Strategy 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01

Public Health Wales 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Central Budget N/R Opportunities 0.51 0.00 0.00 3.47 3.47

TOTAL 55.44 2.75 3.25 21.81 27.81

Annual 

Plan 

Target

Service Area

Planned Schemes
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